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Based on an Emergency Preparedness Survey 

completed on March 17, 2025, at Sunset Ridge 

Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center, it was 

determined there were no deficiencies identified with 

the requirements of 42 CFR 483.73.
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Facility ID# 090002

Component 01

Main Building

Based on a Medicare/Medicaid Recertification 

Survey completed on March 17, 2025, it was 

determined that Sunset Ridge Healthcare and 

Rehabilitation Center, was not in compliance with 

the following requirements of the Life Safety Code 

for an existing health care occupancy.  Compliance 

with the National Fire Protection Association's Life 

Safety Code is required by 42 CFR 483.90(a).

This is a one story, Type V (111), protected, 

wood-frame building, that is fully sprinklered.
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NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure

Hazardous Areas - Enclosure 

Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 

1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) 

or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance 

with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire 

extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be 

separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions 

and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be 

self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have 

nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not 

exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. 

Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas 

that are deficient in REMARKS. 

19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9

Area Automatic Sprinkler

Separation N/A

a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms

b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet)

c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops

d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons)

e. Trash Collection Rooms

(exceeding 64 gallons)

f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces

(over 50 square feet)

g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe 

Hazard - see K322)

Completion 

Date:

04/01/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

03/20/2025

1.The Clean Laundry, Medical 

Records, and East Wing Oxygen 

Storage room doors have been 

adjusted to be smoke tight and latch 

into the frame.

2.The Maintenance 

Director/Designee will check doors 

in the facility to ensure they are 

smoke tight and latch into the frame. 

3.Facility doors will be randomly 

audits to ensure ongoing 

compliance.  Audits will be 

completed by the Maintenance 

Director/Designee 

4.Audits will be reviewed at the 

facilities Q.A.P.I. meeting for review 

and recommendation.
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This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:
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Based on observation and interview, it was 

determined the facility failed to maintain three 

hazardous area enclosures, affecting two of three 

smoke compartments.

Findings include:

1. Observation on March 17, 2025, between 10:27 

a.m., and 10:57 a.m., revealed the following:

a. At 10:27 a.m., Clean Laundry, door needs 

adjustment to positive latch into frame. 

b. At 10:41 a.m., Medical Records, door needs 

adjustment to positive latch into frame. 

c. At 10:57 a.m., East Wing, Oxygen Storage room, 

door was not smoke-tight when latched into frame, 

at nurses' station. 

Interview at the time of the exit conference with the 

Facility Administrator and Facilities Director on 

March 17, 2025, at 11:30 a.m., confirmed the 

hazardous area enclosure deficiencies.
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K 0343  0.00NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Notification

Fire Alarm - Notification

2012 EXISTING

Positive alarm sequence in accordance with 9.6.3.4 are 

permitted in buildings protected throughout by a sprinkler 

system. Occupant notification is provided automatically in 

accordance with 9.6.3 by audible and visual signals.

In critical care areas, visual alarms are sufficient. The fire 

alarm system transmits the alarm automatically to notify 

emergency forces in the event of a fire.

19.3.4.3, 19.3.4.3.1, 19.3.4.3.2, 9.6.4, 9.7.1.1(1)

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Completion 

Date:

04/01/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

03/20/2025

1.The fire alarm system will transmit 

the alarm automatically to notify 

emergency forces in the event of a 

fire.  

2.The facility as an agreement in 

place for the work to be completed.

3.The fire alarm system will be 

audited to ensure ongoing 

compliance.  Audits will be 

completed by the Maintenance 

Director/Designee.

4.Audits will be reviewed at the 

facilities Q.A.P.I. meeting for review 

and recommendation.
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Based on review of documentation and interview, it 

was determined the facility failed to maintain the fire 

alarm system for entire facility.

Findings include:

1. Observation on March 17, 2025, at 9:30 a.m., 

Annual fire alarm system testing documentation on 

January 13, 2025, revealed the fire alarm system 

failed to transmit the alarm automatically to notify 

emergency forces in the event of an fire. At the time 

of the survey, this condition still remains. 

Interview at the time of the exit conference with the 

Facility Administrator and Facilities Director on 

March 17, 2025, at 11:30 a.m., confirmed the fire 

alarm initiation deficiency still remains. 
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Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing

Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, 

tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, 

Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of 

Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system 

design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained 

in a secure location and readily available. 

  a) Date sprinkler system last checked   

_____________________

  b) Who provided system test  

____________________________

  c) Water system supply source  

__________________________

Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any 

non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system.

9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Completion 

Date:

04/01/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

03/20/2025

1.The ceiling tile on West Wing has 

been replaced. The Medication 

rooms IT cables have been sealed. 

The paint has been removed from 

the escutcheons in the Medical 

Records room.

2.The Maintenance 

Director/Designee will check area of 

the facility to ensure smoke 

compartments are sealed.

3.Audits of smoke compartments will 

be audited to ensure ongoing 

compliance of the automatic 

sprinkler system. 

4.Audits will be reviewed at the 

facilities Q.A.P.I. meeting for review 

and recommendation.
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Based on observation and interview, it was 

determined the facility failed to maintain the 

automatic sprinkler system in two instances, 

affecting three of three smoke compartments.

Findings include:

1. Observation on March 17, 2025, between 10:12 

a.m., and 10:20 a.m., revealed the following:

a. At 10:12 a.m., West Wing, had an unsealed 

penetration of a corridor ceiling tile near Resident 

Room 109.

b. At 10:20 a.m., West Wing, Med room at the 

Nurses's station, had an unsealed penetration of the 

wall around 2 blue IT cables.

2. Observation on March 17, 2025, between 10:39 

a.m., and 10:55 a.m., revealed the following:

a. At 10:39 a.m., Medical Records, had 2 sprinkler 

escutcheons that had been painted over.

b. At 10:55 a.m., East Wing, Med room at the 
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Nurses's station, had a sprinkler escutcheon that had 

been painted over.

Interview at the time of the exit conference with the 

Facility Administrator and Facilities Director on 

March 17, 2025, at 11:30 a.m., confirmed the 

automatic sprinkler system deficiencies.
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